

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

<p>LCX AG,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">-against-</p> <p>JOHN DOE NOS. 1-25,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>

Index No. _____

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
212-513-3200

BLUESTONE, P.C.
1717 K Street, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006

Attorneys for Plaintiff LCX AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. LCX HAS SHOWN A PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	5
A. LCX is Likely to Prevail on its Claim for Conversion	5
B. LCX is Likely to Prevail on its Claim for Monies Had and Received	6
II. LCX WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF IT DOES NOT RECEIVE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	7
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVORS LCX.....	7
IV. THE UNDERTAKING, IF ANY, SHOULD BE MINIMAL.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Cold Spring Harbor Centr. Sch. Dist. v. Rettaliata</i> , 164 A.D.2d 900 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	6
<i>Colavito v. N.Y. Organ Donor Network, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 43 (2006).....	6
<i>Dragons 516 Ltd. v. GDC 38 E 50 LLC</i> , 201 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022)	5, 6
<i>In re Total MRI Mgmt., LLC</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 1062(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. Feb. 24, 2006).....	7
<i>Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 839 (2005).....	5
<i>Salisbury v. Salisbury</i> , 175 A.D.2d 462 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	7
 Statutes and Court Rule	
CPLR § 6213	7
CPLR § 6301	1, 5, 8
CPLR § 6312	1, 7, 8
CPLR § 6313	1, 8
